



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

THURSDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 17336/2025

Between:

Vislavath Vinay Pawar and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

The University Grants Commission and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. P S P SURESH KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.

The Court made the following:

Learned Deputy Solicitor General takes notice for 1st respondent and Sri Yagnaduth, learned standing counsel takes notice for respondents 2 to 5 and they seek time to get instructions / file counter-affidavit.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that before imposing the punishment under Ex.P.1, respondents failed to adhere regulation 23 of the National Medical Commission (Prevention and Prohibition of Ragging in Medical Colleges and Institutions) Regulations, 2021.

Learned standing counsel submits that the respondents in fact adhered the procedure and sought time to produce the regard.

List on 14.07.2025 in Motion List.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J