



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

3459

SATURDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

 PRESENT

THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

WRIT PETITION No.17336 OF 2025

Between:

Vislavath Vinay Pawar and others --- Petitioners
and

The University Grants Commission
and others --- Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioners : P.S.P. Suresh Kumar

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : P. Ponna Rao
(Dy. Solicitor General)

Counsel for the Respondent
Nos.2 to 5 : Jupudi V.K. Yagnadutt
(Central Government Standing Counsel)

Counsel for the Respondent No.6 : ----

The Court made the following ORDER:

The 6th respondent is the victim and notices were not issued to him till date.

Therefore, issue notice to respondent No.6.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.6 by R.P.A.D. and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

In view of the urgency expressed by learned counsel for respondent Nos.2 to 5, list the matter on 17.09.2025.

Interim order, granted earlier, stands extended for a period of three (3) weeks.

JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

DSH